Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Ins 28
CONTINUING EDUCATION

Ins28.01  Purpose. Ins 28.06  Requirementdor approval of continuingeducation providers and
Ins 28.02  Scope. courses.
Ins 28.03  Definitions. Ins28.07  Evidence of attendance for continuing education courses.
Ins 28.04  Continuing education requirement. Ins 28.08  Correspondence courses.
Ins 28.05  Waiver of continuing education requirements. Ins 28.10  Investigation and review
Note: Chapterins 28applies to all intermediaries licensed ims@énsin. (f) Not less than 60 days prior to the reporting date set forth in

) ) __par.(b) of each reporting period, the commissioner shall notify
Ins 28.01 Purpose. To provide necessary informationeachintermediary who the commissionks records indicates is
regarding insurance, insurance ethics and insurance laws, |(i§ing the necessary continuirgglucation credit hours, of the
commissioneof insurance finds that continuing education shall,mperof continuing education credit houngeded to comply

berequired of all insurance intermediaries for the major lines Qfih this section. Notice shall be mailed to the intermediasgi

insuranceof property casualty life, accident and health insur yenceaddress on file with the commissioner by first class mail.
ance,and the limited line of automobile. . .
History: Cr. Registey November1995, No. 479ff. 12-1-95. (9) If the required credtiours are not banked by the reporting

dateset forth in par(b), the license of theatermediary shall be
Ins 28.02 Scope. This chapter applies to all insuranceevokedwith notice to the agent by first class mail.
intermediarylicensees in the state ofistfonsin unless exempted  (h) Any individual intermediary whose license has been

UnH?sgrSy-_”}:Sr ggégir(@v(e?nﬁbzigg)é No. 47568, 15-1-05: conectiomade revokedfor failure to fulfill the continuing education requirement,
v ! W oA shall,in order to be relicensed, satishe licensing requirements
unders.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register August 2009 No. 644 establishedy ss.ns 6.59and6.63 he greq
Ins 28.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (Am) DeriNniions. (a) NAIC means National Association of
(1) “Certificate of Continuing Education” means a documenknsuranceCommissioners.
substantiallyin the form described in Appendix 1. (b) A declaration of uniform treatment means an agreement
(2) “Course” means a program of study submitted to, andith another state that both states will deal with certain entities in
approvedby, the commissioner under this chapter the same manner

(3) “Credit hour” means a period of stydgcluded as a part  (2) Continuing education requirements shall not apply to the
of a course, consisting of no less thannsi@utes of classroom following:

instruction, or 4500 words per credit hour for correspondence, (a) Any intermediary exclusively holding a limited line insur

self—stllley,or_ on:hne courses. . ) ancelicense in the following lines: credit insurance, crop insur
(4) “Provider” means an entity that is approved to teachnce legal expense insurance, miscellaneous limited tiemag

coursesunder sins 28.06 ing general agent, surety insurance, title insurance, or travel
History: Cr. Register November1995, No. 479eff. 12-1-95;CR 09-022am. insurance
(3) Register August 2009 No. 64dff. 9-1-09. '

o _ _ (b) A nonresident intermediary whose state of residence grants
Ins 28.04 Continuing education requirement. (1) (a) similar exemptions to \lconsin residents.
Eachintermedianlicensed in any of the major lines listed ifns History: Cr. Register November1995, No. 479ef. 12-1-95; am. (1) (a), (b),
6.50(2) (a)and the grandfathered limited line of automobhall ECB (a;n)d ((22)) ((g)) ;fr(ﬂn)éRgg_iétsrgfng?zy;nﬂi9%)’\8-) 5;%6?2-)2(-;%-39{5 teen:Jth 52:
biennially complete 24 credit hours of continuireglucation 54,3 “2c3%s > 1 02.CR 05-1% am. (1) (a), (@), (), @) and (hand recr(l)
approvedby the commissioner in accordance with this chapt@) register October 2006 N610, ef. 11-1-06;CR 07-096 am. (2) (a)Register

andwith at least 3f the 24 credit hours covering ethics in inrsurMarch2008 No. 627ef. 4-1-08,CR 09-022renum. (1) (b)L., (i) and (2) () to be

ance (1) (b), (h) and (2) (b) and am. (1) (b) and (2) (bf1) (b) 2., 3., (h) and (2) (b), am.
: . o (1) (g) and (2) (aRegister August 2009 No. 64df. 9—1-09;correction to renumber

(b) On or before the last day of the agetitenseexpiration ing of (1) (h) made under $3.92 (4) (b) 1.Stats.Register August 2009 No. 644

dateevery resident-intermediary agent shiathish evidence to
the commissioner in a manner prescribed by the commissionerins 28.05 Waiver of continuing education require -
that 24 credit hours of continuing education, of whatHeast 3 ments. The requirements dhis section may be waived in writ
credit hours must be in the ethics of insurance, have been cqRy py the commissioner for good cause shown. “Good cause”
pleted. includeslong-term iliness or incapacijtgervingfull-time in the

(c) Intermediaries may fulfill the continuing educatiorarmedforces ofthe United States of America on active duty-out
requirementsby earning the required credit hours freurses  sideof the state of \lconsin during a substantial paftthe bien
taughtin any or all of the major lines artide limited line of autd  njium, and other emeency situations deemed appropriate by the
mobile. commissioner. Requests for waivers of continuing education

(d) Excess credit hours accumulated during eggorting requirementshall be made in writing in a form and manner pre
period may not be carried forward to the next reporting periodcribedby the commissiongand shall be submitted to the com
Coursesare counted and banked in the ortthery are completed. missionemno later than 90 days prior to the end of biennium

(e) An instructor of an approved continuing education courfar which such waiver is requested.ithiih 30 days of receipt, the
may receive the same number of credit hours as a person enrodethmissioneshall act upon the waiver requesid provide writ
in the course for thpurpose of meeting the requirements of thiten notice of the decision to the applicant. Any waiver granted
section. Intermediaries and instructors magceive credit hours pursuant to this section shall be valid only for the bienrfioim
for attending or teaching the same course only once darigg which waiver application was made.
biennium. History: Cr. Register November1995, No. 479eff. 12-1-95.
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Ins 28.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 312

Ins 28.06 Requirements for approval of continuing vider and the appropriate fee, the commissioner shall determine
education providers and courses. (1) LICENSINGOFcCON- if the course meets the requirements set forth if@ubThe com
TINUING EDUCATION PROVIDERS. An entity or individual seeking missionershall issue decision approving or denying approval of
initial approval or reapproval from the commissioner esrdind  a course no later than 30 days following the receipt of the- com
ing education provideshall submit an application on forms pro pleted application. Advertisement by the provider prior to
vided by the commissionerThe commissioner may require theapprovalmust include language that the course as presented is

following information and materials: pendingapprovalby the state. Course approval shall expire 2
(b) A description of the experience and education that tigarsfrom the date the course was approved by the commissioner
applicantbelieves qualifies the applicant to be a provider; (b) Credit will not be awarded tmtermediaries for courses

(c) A description of the providas oganizational structure, COmpletedprior to the date approved by the commissioner
registrationpolicies, fee schedules, and promotional materials; (¢) The following information shall be furnished withe
(d) A description of the provides student record systemsrequesn‘or approval of a continuing education course:
including a description of the methodisr documenting attend 1. Name, license numbeand address of provider;
ance; 2. Name of the instructor;
(e) The method used by the provider for evaluating instructors; 3. Name, telephone numbeandsignature of the contact per
(f) An original signature of the person or persons authoriz&@nfor the provider;

to sign certifications; 4. Course title;
(g) A certificate format that the applicant proposes to use to 5. The date the course will initially beferfed;

complywith Appendix 1; and 6. The location where course will initially beferfed;
(h) Other information as specified by the commissioner 7. Whether the course is nexepeat, revised, orfefed live
(2) CRITERIAFORAPPROVAL. In order to be approved, continu OF by interactive video teleconference;

ing education providers shall: 8. Ifitis a repeat course or a revised coutise course num

(a) Complywith state or federal laws, including but not limited®®": o _ _ _ _
to laws regarding discrimination on the basis of sex, race, religion, 9. An outline including a schedule of times when topics will
age, physical disability sexualorientation, or national origin in bepresented; the topics covered in the course, listed individually;
their educational programs; anda summary of the instruction given and the material covered

(b) Certify that instructors will be experienced and qualifiefP" €ach topic; _ .
in insurance and satisfy at least one of the following criteria: ~ 10. Number of credit hours requested; and

1. Is or has been engaged in the insurance industry or the prﬁc 11. A description qf the quallflgatlons of e_ach instructor and
tice of teaching insurance courses for the last three years; € subject matter the instructor will be teaching.

2. Is a properly licensed insurance intermediary for the past(d) Instructors of continuing education programs shall be
5 years and demonstrates to the commissioner thats$ieds of approvedby the commissionennstructors shall meet the criteria
good character and has the knowledgebreadth of experience SEtforth in sub(2) (b). Submittednstructors may be replaced by

in the subject area for which he or she will be providing instrugtherapproved instructors with equal qualifications on an emer
tion: gency basis.

3. Holders of any of the designations identified ims.26.06 __ (€) The course shall be conducted in accordance with the
. courseoutline and summary materials approved by the commis
(2) (b) 4,5.and6, . . S
4] ber of th bar i he Distri sipner. After the provider has been notified of any deficiefeay
- Is a member of the state bar in a state or the District ¢ 15 correctthe deficiency shall automatically void the course
Columbiaand is engaged in the field of insurance-related law; Sbprovalfor any course held after notice.

__5. Is a certified public accountant licensed in a state or the Dis (1) A provider shall give the commissioner electronic notice in
trict of Columbia and engaged in insurance-related practice. 5 format specified by the commissioner at least 10 days in advance
~ (c) Show that information provided to comply with s(.is  of offering an approved course on a date or at a place other than,
likely to support a comprehensive and accurate treatment of gtein addition to, thedate and location provided in the initial
subjectsrequired in each section. requestor approval.

(3) ProOVIDER APPROVAL FEES. (a) The initial application fee  (6) CoURSECONTENT GUIDELINES. (@) The following course
to be paid by each licensedovider will be set through a competi topics are examples of subjects that qualify for approval under
tive bid process not to exceénhits identified in s601.31 (1) (x) sub.(5):

1., Stats. The biennial regulation fee paid by each licensed pro 1. Principles of property insurance
vider will be set through a competitive bid process not to exceed 5 princinles of casualty insurance
limits identified ins.601.31 (1) (x) 2.Stats. Wconsin govern 3' Principles of life insuyrance
mentalbodies, such as universities and techréofieges, shall be ’ . _p . .
exemptfrom these fees. 4. Principles of accident and health insurance

(4) APPLICATION APPROVAL AND EXPIRATION OF APPROVAL. 5. Estate planning/taxation
Uponreceipt of an application for approval of a provider and the 6- Ethics in insurance o
appropriatefee,the commissioner shall determine if the applica 7. Legal, legislative, regulatory matters in insurance
tion meets the requirements and if the program provides for 8. Wsconsin insurance code and administrative rules
instructionof courses in aanner required by this chaptéfhe 9. Insurance policy contents
commissioneshall issue a decisiam approval of an application 10 prgper use of insurance products
no later than 60 days following the receipt of the completed ' ; . : ; .
applicationand all required information. Provider approval shall ﬁ léc_cognltlng/?c_tulfrlal considerations in insurance
expireon July 31 of the next even—-numbered year after approval. +2- Principles of risk management ,
Each provider shall submit a renewal applicafmrapproval for 3. Provisions/dferences in insurance policy contracts

the next period to the commissioner on or before June 1 of each 14. Tax laws (specifically related to insurance)
even—-numbereglear 15. Wills and trusts

(5) CourseaPPROVAL. (a) Uponreceipt of an application for 16. Multiple Employer WIfare Arrangements/Unauthorized
approvalof a course from an approved continuing education primsurers
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17. Legal structuring of life settlements (c) Certificates of continuing education shia#é signed by

18. Legal relationships among the partiesife settlement authorizedprovider representatives whose signatures are on file

19. Required disclosures and privamquirements in life With the commissioner B o
settlements (d) The date indicated dhe certificate of continuing educa

20. Ethical considerations in selling, soliciting, and negotia{ion shallbe the date of the class attended by the student, or on the
ing life settlements ' ’ datewhich the intermediary successfully completed an examina

. . tion for courses identified in $ns 26.06 (2) (b) 45., and6.
21. Life settlement contract requirements o . .
22 Adverti £ 1if | (e) Intermediaries shall not claim credit for any course [for]
- Advertisements of life settlements which they did not attendll required credit hours or complete all

23. Life settlement remedies requirements.
24. Life settlement licensing requirements () Intermediaries may not claim credit for prelicensing educa
(b) The following course topics are examples of subjects thain currently approved as a continuiaducation course toward
do not qualify for approval: their continuing education requirements for an original license.
1. Sales Individualsmay receive credit if they asglding qualifications to

anexisting license and the provider and course has been approved

2. Motivation .9 X .
. for continuing education credit.
3. Prospecting . . .
4. Psvehol (2) Providersshall submit to the commissioner a computer
- Fsychology _ ized list of course attendees, which includes ititermediarys
5. Communication skills name, Wisconsin license numhecourse numbercourse title,

6. Supportive dfce skills (typing, filing, telephonesomput  dateand locationof the course, and number of credit hours for
ers) which the course has been approved in a format specified by the
7. Personnel management commissionerof all persons satisfactorily completing continuing

8. Recruiting educationprograms. Submission of the course complatifor-

9 T t mationwill certify that the students listed personally completed
- lIMe managemen the reported instruction. The computerized list shall be furnished

10. Repair procedures to the commissioner withifi0 days following the date of comple

11. Cleaning techniques tion of continuing education programs.

12. Other subjects not related to the insurance industry (3) The provider of a continuing education program shall

13. Agency management (except as permitted igapar maintainattendance records for 4 years.
: History: Cr.Register November1995, No. 479%f. 12-1-95am. (1) (b) and (2),
(7) CourseAPPROVAL FEES. (8) The fee to be paid for eachzggisierjanuary 1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99:CR 01-074cr. (4), Register January
coursesubmission by each provider shall betestugh a compet 2002No. 553 ef. 2-1-02;CR 05-1.1: am. (2). (4)Register October 2006 No. 610

itive bid process not to exceed statutory limits identified in gﬁ-lj_-})‘gl'OGiCR 09-022am.(1) (d), cr (1) (f) Register August 2009 No. 64ef.
601.31(1) (x) 3, Stats. :

~ (b) The fee to be paid for each course submission by each projns 28.08 Correspondence courses. (1) Correspon-
vider for recognized programs of study identifiecsifins 26.06 dence self-study and on-line courses may be approved if they
(2) (b) 4, 5., andé. shall be the same as providedbar (a), not  meetthe criteria under dns 28.06 (6)and include successful

to exceed 8 times the credit hour fee per course. completionof a certified proctored examination.
(c) The fee to be paid for each course renewal by each provide(2) The examination shall consist of a minimum of 25 gues
shallnot exceed 4 times the credit hour fee per course. tions for courses approved for 3 or less credit hours, and a mini

(8) NoTiFication. Within 10 days of a change to an approvedhum of 50 questions fotourses approved for more than 3 credit
courseapproved providers shall notify the commissioner of artyours. A passing score of 70% or greater is required.

courseinformation as required in sufb) (c) that has changed  (3) An approved proctor is an impartial, disinterested third
sincefiling (and on which course approval was based) with thgarty or currently licensed agent with no family or financik
commissioner. tionshipto the student. The proctor shall verify the ageidén
History: Cr. Registey November 1995, No. 479eff. 12-1-95; am. (6) (by., i ' i i i
renum.(6) (b) 10.tobe (6) (b) 12..€6) (b) 10, 1.. 13. and (7) (WRegisterJanuary 1Y and cohmplﬁte an fidavit supplied bythe approved provider
1999,No. 517 eff. 2-1-99; corréction in (1) () made under s. 1388) (b) 7., testifyingthat the agent received no outside assistance. Member
Stats.;CR 01-074 cr. (7) (c), Register January 2002 No. 558F. 2-1-02;CR  shipin a professional associatiorganization does not constitute
05-111 cr. (6) (a) 16Register October 2006 No. 6¥¥. 11-1-06; correction in (1) afinancial relationship
(a) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister October 2006 No. 610R ) A '
_ i History: Cr. Registey November1995, No. 479ef. 12-1-95CR 05-11: r. and
09-022r. (1) (a), am. (2) (b) 3., (5) (a), (f) and (7) Bygister August 2009 No. 644 y
eff. 9-1-09;CR 10-151 cr. (6) (a) 17. to 24Register August 2012 No. 6§@ff. ~ recr.Register October 2006 No. G1¢f. 11-1-06.
9-1-12.
Ins 28.09 Recognized pograms of study History: Cr. Register November
. F— 1995,No. 479 eff. 12-1-95; amRegister January1999, No. 517ef. 2-1-99;,CR
Ins ,28'07 Evidence of attenqance for contl.numg . . 01-074 am.Register January 2002 No. 5%%. 2-1-02;CR 05-11: am.Register
education courses. (1) (a) Providers shall provide an oFigi October 2006 No. 61@f. 11-1-06,CR 09-022r. Register August 2009 No. 644
nal certificate of continuingducation to each intermediary withineff. 9-1-09.
a reasonable period after completion of a continuing education o ) )
course. One additional original individual certificate of con _Ins 28.10 Investigation and review. (1) Thecommis
tinuing education shall bprovided to a student upon request angioner,or a dulyappointed representative, shall investigate and
at no additional chae. Every intermediary shall maintain areviewall provider and course applications and may investigate
recordof all courses attenddsy keeping the original certificates Or examine previously approved providers, courses, and irstruc
of completion for 4 years after the end of ylear of attendance. tors. The method and timing of the reviews shalide¢ermined

(b) Certificates of continuing education shall be issued to eaf; e commissioner in each case and may consatybf the
agentcompleting arapproved course and shall contain the agenfollowing: . . . .
name,Wisconsinlicense numbercourse title and numhedate (a) Consideration of information available from stdéeleral,
the course wasompleted, number of approved credit hours, nan® local agencies, privateganizations or agencies, or interested
of provider and provider license numpsignature of authorized PErsons.
providerrepresentative, and the date issued in a form acceptablgb) Conferences with @i€ials, representatives, and former
to the commissioner studentsof the provider involved.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterAugust 2012 No. 680


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2028.06(6)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/601.31(1)(x)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2026.06(2)(b)4.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2026.06(2)(b)4.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2026.06(2)(b)5.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2026.06(2)(b)6.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2028.06(7)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2028.06(5)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/479/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/517/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/517/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/74
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/553/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/111
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/111
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/610/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/610/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2009/22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2009/22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/151
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/680/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2026.06(2)(b)4.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2026.06(2)(b)5.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2026.06(2)(b)6.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/479/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/517/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/74
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/553/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/553/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/111
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/610/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2009/22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/642/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Ins%2028.06(6)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/479/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/111
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/610/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/479/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/479/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/517/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/74
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/74
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/553/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2005/111
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/610/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/610/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2009/22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/644/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

ins 28.10 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 314

(c) A public hearing respectirte program, course, or instruc 601.43and601.44 Stats., and bill the reasonable costs of the
tor involved, withadequate written notice to the providestruc  examinatiorto the program under 601.45 Stats.

tor,orboth. S . _ . (4) If, after investigation or examination, the commissioner
(d) Investigation by visitation without notice to the providergeniesor withdrawsapproval of any program, course, or instruc
(e) Information furnished by the applicant with any applicator, written notification shall be given with reasons for such

tion for approval. action. The denial or withdrawal constitutes an order pursuant to
(f) Any other information the commissioner or representatiw601.62 (3) (a)Stats., and therovider or instructor may request
deemsrelevant to the investigation. a hearing before the commissioner under that section.

(2) The commissioner maglso investigate or examine any Note: A free copy of each form referenced in this chapter may be obtagrad

rovider r finstr r nr i f mplaint fromthe Office of the Commissioner of Insurance @ Box 7872, Madison, &consin

gno %?éocr‘?u se onnstructor upon receipt of a complaint fro 53707-78720r on the dice of the commissioner ofnsurance website at
y P : o . . http://oci.wi.gov/

(3) The commissioner may examine the provider under SS.History: Cr. Registey November1995, No. 479ef. 12-1-95.
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